generation, the Group continues to be well positioned to fund further
growth opportunities and meet its stated deleveraging targets.

Financial review

LSEG is rated A with a stable outlook by Standard & Poor’s; the negative outlook at close of the Refinitiv acquisition has since been removed. Moody’s rating
of A3 was confirmed at the close of the Refinitiv acquisition. Standard & Poor’s maintained its long-term rating of LCH Limited and LCH SA at AA- with a stable
outlook through the period.

1 Net leverage is calculated as operating net debt (i.e. net debt after excluding amounts set aside for regulatory and operational purposes) to proforma adjusted EBITDA (Group consolidated earnings
before net finance charges, taxation, impairment, depreciation and amortisation, foreign exchange gains or losses and non-underlying items, prorated for acquisitions or disposals undertaken in
the period).

47

Strategic Report

London Stock Exchange Group plc  |  Annual Report 2021

Appendix: Reconciliation of IFRS continuing results to pro-forma continuing results

Year ended 31 December 2021

Continuing operations

LSEG
year ended

31 Dec 20211

£m

Refinitiv
one month

 ended 31 Jan
2021

£m
Adjustments2

£m

Pro-forma
 Group

£m

Data & Analytics  4,294  315 –  4,609
Capital Markets  1,177  78  –  1,255
Post Trade  913  –  –  913
Other  32  2  –  34
Total income (excl. recoveries)  6,416  395  –  6,811
Recoveries  324  30  –  354
Total income (incl. recoveries)  6,740  425  –  7,165

Cost of sales  (862)  (61)  –  (923)
Gross profit  5,878  364  –  6,242
Adjusted operating expenses before depreciation, amortisation and impairment  (2,791)  (186)  –  (2,977)
Income from equity Investments  22  –  –  22
Share of loss after tax of associates  (4)  –  –  (4)
Adjusted earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and impairment  3,105  178  –  3,283
Adjusted depreciation, amortisation and impairment  (721)  (53)  –  (774)
Adjusted operating profit  2,384  125  –  2,509
Adjusted finance expense  (166)  (40)  –  (206)
Adjusted profit before tax  2,218  85  –  2,303
Adjusted tax  (458)  (22)  –  (480)
Adjusted profit for the year (from continuing operations)  1,760  63  –  1,823
Profit attributable to:
Equity holders  1,541  54  –  1,595
Non-controlling interest  219  9  –  228

Adjusted basic earnings per share (p)  286.5  –  –  286.7

1  The LSEG results from continuing operations exclude non-underlying items and are prepared in accordance with IFRS and have been extracted without adjustment from the audited consolidated
financial statements of LSEG for the year ended 31 December 2021

2 Total income and cost of sales are adjusted to eliminate inter-company transactions

Foreign Exchange
As a result of the acquisition of Refinitiv, the majority of LSEG revenues and
expenses are in US dollars followed by Sterling, Euro and other currencies.
All guidance given by LSEG, including the longer-term targets associated
with the acquisition of Refinitiv as well as specific guidance for the 2022
financial year, has been given on a constant currency basis.

USD GBP EUR Other

2021 Total Income1 60% 17% 15% 8%
2021 Underlying Expenses2 52% 23% 11% 14%

2021 Total Income by Division1 USD GBP EUR Other

Data & Analytics 67% 10% 12% 11%
Capital Markets 59% 24% 16% 1%
Post Trade 18% 46% 34% 2%
Other 48% 18% 29% 5%

1  Total income includes recoveries
2  Underlying expenses includes cost of sales, underlying operating expenses and underlying

depreciation and amortisation

Spot / average rates

Foreign exchange 2021 2020

Spot £/€ rate at 31 December 1.19 1.11
Spot £/US$ rate at 31 December 1.35 1.36
Average £/€ rate for the year 1.16 1.13
Average £/US$ rate for the year 1.38 1.28

 Financial review continued

48 London Stock Exchange Group plc  |  Annual Report 2021

Financial review

Year ended 31 December 2020

Continuing operations

LSEG
year ended

31 Dec 2020
£m

Refinitiv
Year ended

31 Dec 2020
£m

Adjustments3

£m

Pro-forma
 Group

£m

Data & Analytics  824  3,851  (22)  4,653
Capital Markets  288  882  –  1,170
Post Trade  915 –  –  915
Other  3  26  –  29
Total income (excl. recoveries)  2,030  4,759  (22)  6,767
Recoveries –  340  (2)  338
Total income (incl. recoveries)  2,030  5,099  (24)  7,105

Cost of sales  (208)  (762)  24  (946)
Gross profit  1,822  4,337  –  6,159
Adjusted operating expenses before depreciation, amortisation and impairment  (749)  (2,274)  –  (3,023)
Income from equity Investments  –  –  –  –
Share of loss after tax of associates  (4)  –  –  (4)
Adjusted earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and impairment  1,069  2,063  –  3,132
Adjusted depreciation, amortisation and impairment  (180)  (567)  –  (747)
Adjusted operating profit  889  1,496  –  2,385
Adjusted finance expense  (57)  (512)  –  (569)
Adjusted profit before tax  832  984  –  1,816
Adjusted tax  (186)  (369) –  (555)
Adjusted profit for the year (from continuing operations)  646  615  –  1,261
Profit attributable to:
Equity holders  584  503 –  1,087
Non-controlling interest  62  112  –  174

Adjusted basic earnings per share (p)  166.7 –  –  195.7

1  The LSEG results from continuing operations exclude non-underlying items and are prepared in accordance with IFRS and have been extracted without adjustment from the audited consolidated
financial statements of LSEG for the year ended 31 December 2020

2 Total income and cost of sales are adjusted to eliminate inter-company transactions

49

Strategic Report

London Stock Exchange Group plc  |  Annual Report 2021

Managing risk is fundamental to the
successful execution of our strategy,